IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON DIELECTRICS AND ELECTRICAL INSULATION, VOL. 31, NO. 1, FEBRUARY 2024 3
Investigations on the Suitability of Non-Wood
Kenaf Bast Fiber as an Alternative for Making
Insulating Presspaper for Transformers
N. ‘I. Hashim , M. T. Ishak , Senior Member, IEEE, J. Adnan , N. S. Suhaimi ,
M. M. Ariffin, S. Rufus , Member, IEEE, and M. H. A. Hamid
Abstract— For decades, oil-impregnated paper and
presspaper derived from Kraft pulp have been utilized in

and Innovation Management (CRIM), National Defence Uni-
versity of Malaysia (NDUM), for their confidence in funding
this project through research grants and Universiti Malaysia
Sarawak (UNIMAS) for management support. They would
also like to thank the Forest Research Institute Malaysia
(FRIM) for its active participation in the production of Kenaf
presspaper.
REFERENCES
[1] T. A. Prevost and T. V. Oommen, “Cellulose insulation in oil-
filled power transformers: Part I—History and development,” IEEE
Electr. Insul. Mag., vol. 22, no. 1, pp. 28–34, Jan. 2006, doi:
10.1109/MEI.2006.1618969.
[2] J. Huang, Y. Zhou, F. Jin, Y. Sha, L. Zhang, and T. H. Le, “Electrical
properties of oil-paper insulation affected by water conductivity dur-
ing paper-making process,” in Proc. IEEE Electr. Insul. Conf. (EIC),
Jun. 2014, pp. 272–275, doi: 10.1109/EIC.2014.6869390.
[3] J. Huang, Y. Zhou, L. Dong, Z. Zhou, and R. Liu, “Enhancement
of mechanical and electrical performances of insulating presspaper
by introduction of nanocellulose,” Compos. Sci. Technol., vol. 138,
pp. 40–48, Jan. 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.compscitech.2016.11.020.
[4] J. Huang, L. Zhang, Y. Zhou, M. Huang, and Y. Sha, “Study on the
suitability of bamboo fiber for manufacturing insulating presspaper,”
IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 23, no. 6, pp. 3641–3651,
Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2016.005679.
[5] Y. Zhou, X. Huang, J. Huang, L. Zhang, and Z. Zhou, “Predicting
the dielectric properties of nanocellulose-modified presspaper based on
the multivariate analysis method,” Molecules, vol. 23, no. 7, p. 1507,
Jun. 2018, doi: 10.3390/molecules23071507.
[6] M. Jakob et al., “The strength and stiffness of oriented wood and
cellulose-fibre materials: A review,” Prog. Mater. Sci., vol. 125,
Apr. 2022, Art. no. 100916, doi: 10.1016/j.pmatsci.2021.100916.
[7] H. A. B. Mohd, A. Arifin, J. Nasima, A. H. Hazandy, and A. Khalil,
“Journey of Kenaf in Malaysia: A review,” Sci. Res. Essays, vol. 9,
no. 11, pp. 458–470, Jun. 2014, doi: 10.5897/SRE12.471.
[8] Z. Liu, H. Wang, and L. Hui, “Pulping and papermaking of non-wood
fibers,” in Pulp and Paper Processing. Rijeka, Croatia: InTech, 2018,
pp. 3–32, doi: 10.5772/intechopen.79017.
[9] E. S. Abd El-Sayed, M. El-Sakhawy, and M. A.-M. El-Sakhawy, “Non-
wood fibers as raw material for pulp and paper industry,” Nordic Pulp
Paper Res. J., vol. 35, no. 2, pp. 215–230, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1515/npprj-
2019-0064.
[10] D. Rafidah et al., “Characterisation of pulp and paper manufactured from
oil palm empty fruit bunches and Kenaf fibres,” Pertanika J. Tropical
Agricult. Sci., vol. 40, no. 3, pp. 449–457, 2017.
[11] J. Huang, Y. Zhou, L. Dong, Z. Zhou, and R. Liu, “Enhancing
mechanical strength and breakdown behavior of insulating presspa-
per by introduction of nanofibrillated cellulose,” in Proc. IEEE Int.
Conf. High Voltage Eng. Appl. (ICHVE), Sep. 2016, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/ICHVE.2016.7800608.
[12] A. Ashori, “Pulp and paper from Kenaf bast fibers,” Fibers Polym.,
vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 26–29, Mar. 2006, doi: 10.1007/BF02933598.
[13] C. C. Wong, M. D. M. Daham, A. M. A. Aziz, and O. Abdullah,
“Kenaf germplasm introductions and assessment of their adaptability
in Malaysia,” J. Tropical Agricult. Food Sci., vol. 36, no. 203, pp. 1–19,
2008.

HASHIM et al.: INVESTIGATIONS ON THE SUITABILITY OF NON-WOOD KENAF BAST FIBER 11
[22] V. Sivaramalakshmi, M. Ravindran, M. W. Iruthayarajan, and
M. Bakrutheen, “Aging performance of natural ester impregnated
Nomex paper insulation,” in Proc. 5th Int. Conf. Electr. Energy Syst.
(ICEES), Feb. 2019, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICEES.2019.8719319.
[23] Tensile Properties of Paper and Paperboard (Using Constant Rate of
Elongation Apparatus), Standard TAPPI T275TAPPI T494, Technical
Association of the Pulp & Paper Industry, 2006.
[24] Electric Strength of Insulating Materials—Test Methods—Part 1: Tests

[29] F. Carrillo, X. Colom, J. J. Suñol, and J. Saurina, “Structural FTIR
analysis and thermal characterisation of lyocell and viscose-type fibres,”
Eur. Polym. J., vol. 40, no. 9, pp. 2229–2234, Sep. 2004, doi:
10.1016/j.eurpolymj.2004.05.003.
[30] Y. Hadjadj, I. Fofana, and J. Jalbert, “Insulating oil decaying assess-
ment by FTIR and UV-vis spectrophotometry measurements,” in Proc.
Annu. Rep. Conf. Electr. Insul. Dielectr. Phenomena, Oct. 2013,
pp. 1310–1313, doi: 10.1109/CEIDP.2013.6748297.
[31] L. C. Yeng, M. U. Wahit, and N. Othman, “Thermal and flexural
properties of regenerated cellulose(RC)/poly(3-hydroxybutyrate)(PHB)
biocomposites,” Jurnal Teknologi, vol. 75, no. 11, pp. 107–112,
Aug. 2015, doi: 10.11113/jt.v75.5338.
[32] J. Huang, Y. Zhou, L. Dong, Z. Zhou, and R. Liu, “Effect of pulp
refining on mechanical and electrical properties of insulating presspa-
per,” in Proc. IEEE Conf. Electr. Insul. Dielectr. Phenomena (CEIDP),
Oct. 2016, pp. 739–742, doi: 10.1109/CEIDP.2016.7785455.
[33] Guide for the Statistical Analysis of Electrical Insulation Breakdown
Data, Standard TAPPI T275IEC 62539, International Electrotechnical
Commission, 2006.
N. ‘I. Hashim received the B.Eng. and M.Eng.